
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 08450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor RMA Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor SM Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Dr DR Bard, Mrs SM Ellington, MP Howell, 

AG Orgee, TJ Wotherspoon and NIC Wright 
Quorum: 4 plus the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meetings   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 

10 and 12 March 2009 as correct records.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Public Questions    
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 
5. Housing Rents Review (Key)  9 - 14 
 
6. Corporate Plan 2009/10 (Key)  15 - 42 
 
 POLICY ITEMS   
 
7. Comprehensive Equalities Policy 2009-2012 (Key)  43 - 80 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. Land Charges Fees 2009-10 (Key)  81 - 112 
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
9. Responding to the Economic Downturn and Review of NNDR 

Hardship Relief Policy  
 113 - 124 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
10. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 
11. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies    
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESH
[...]
siness 

Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any 
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday, 10 March 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor SM Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council and Housing Portfolio 

Holder) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs SM Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 MP Howell Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 AG Orgee Finance Portfolio Holder 
 TJ Wotherspoon Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio 

Holder 
 NIC Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Gareth Jones Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 

Communities 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 
Councillors SGM Kindersley, RM Matthews and JH Stewart were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
105. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2009 

as a correct record.  
  
106. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  

  
Recommendation from 

Council 
  

 
107. SITE SPECIFIC POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (DPD) - 

RESPONDING TO A HOUSING SHORTFALL - RESPONSE TO PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION AND AGREEMENT ON SITES TO RECOMMEND TO INSPECTORS 

 
 Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Council, made at its immediately 

preceding meeting, in respect of responding to the housing shortfall identified by the Site 
Specific Policies DPD Examination Inspectors. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Cabinet Tuesday, 10 March 2009 

 
Cabinet supported the Council’s recommendations, subject to the Leader of the Council 
being requested to make representations to the Secretary of State setting out the 
Cabinet’s dissatisfaction with the process the Council had been required to undertake, 
advising that the Council had undertaken the process reluctantly, and that, through it, 
the Cabinet considered that public confidence in the robustness of the plan-making 
process had been eroded. 
 
Cabinet wished to record Members’ grateful thanks to the Principal Policy Officer for her 
hard work in preparing and presenting detailed reports and recommendations to Council 
and Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard proposed, Councillor SM Edwards seconded, and Cabinet 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The responses to representations included in Appendices B, C and D to the Council 
report be agreed, including changes to the preferred sites and policies. 
2. The updated housing land supply position results in a residual housing 
shortfall of 1,120 dwellings 
3. The capacity of the NW Cambridge Area Action Plan for the purposes of 
the housing shortfall be 65 dwellings but that discussions continue to 
explore the potential for provision to be up to 800 dwellings by 2016 in the 
district 
4. That the following preferred sites be recommended to be allocated in the 
Site Specific Policies DPD examination Inspectors’ report (subject to the changes 
set out in Appendix B and summarised in the report to Council): 
 

i. 3 sites at Orchard Park, Cambridge, subject to the inclusion of a Grampian 
Condition to the effect that no residential development shall take place above the 
amount already approved until the A14 improvement programme relevant to the 
site has been completed. 

 
ii. Land between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road 
(Council’s revised boundary) 

 
iii. Powell’s Garage, Woollards Lane, Great Shelford 

 
iv. Ida Darwin Hospital, Fulbourn 

 
5. The Leader of the Council be authorised to write to the Secretary of State to express 
the Cabinet’s dissatisfaction with the process South Cambridgeshire District Council has 
been required to undertake with regard to the current issue, that the Council has 
undertaken the process reluctantly, and that, through it, the Cabinet considers that 
public confidence in the robustness of the plan-making process has been eroded. 
 

  
108. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 There were no issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.45 

p.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 12 March 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor SM Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council and Housing Portfolio 

Holder) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs SM Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 MP Howell Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 AG Orgee Finance Portfolio Holder 
 TJ Wotherspoon Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio 

Holder 
 NIC Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, Mrs EM Heazell, JA Hockney, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Mrs BZD Smith and 
RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors JD Batchelor and AG Orgee declared personal interests in items 6 

(Neighbourhood Panels) and 8 (Local Area Agreement Annual Refresh) as elected 
members of Cambridgeshire County Council. 

  
110. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received.  
  

  Decisions made by Cabinet   

 
111. INVESTMENT STRATEGY (TREASURY MANAGEMENT) 2009-10 
 
 Cabinet considered the Investment Strategy for 2009-10, noting that the list of approved 

bodies with which the Council invested had changed to take account of those which had 
merged, which reduced the overall number of organisations.  The Finance Portfolio 
Holder commended the strategy to Cabinet, highlighting the good returns made and its 
prudential and sound approach. 
 

Page 3



Cabinet Thursday, 12 March 2009 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the primary aim of the strategy was security of 
investment rather than maximisation of returns, adding that if two organisations offered 
exactly the same rates and one were local, the Council would prefer to support the local 
institution. 
 
Cabinet APPROVED the Investment Strategy 2009-10 and congratulated officers in the 
Accountancy s
[...]
ocal Government (CLG).  

 
7. The draft proposal, which has now been received from the CLG, is that the 

inflationary increase would be 2.4% (instead of 5.5%), plus or minus a 
maximum of  £2.00 towards the phasing in of rent restructuring. For South 
Cambridgeshire this would result in an estimated increase of around 3.2%, 
instead of the 6.3% previously agreed. At individual rent level, this would 
reduce the average rent from around £77.90 to £75.65. 

 
8. As indicated in the previous paragraph the use of the formula recommended 

by the CLG would result in an increase in excess of the 3.1% that is given as 
a maximum in the draft proposal.  Staff at the CLG have indicated that a 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



revision to the draft is likely to be issued in the next few days to resolve this 
anomaly.  Should no revised draft be received, then to be able to take up the 
offer, a further reduction in rents may be required to ensure that the average 
increase is at or below 3.1%. In this event the average rent would become 
£75.55. 

 
9. If the Council agree to reduce the 2009-10 increase in line with that now 

being recommended, the CLG has stated that compensation will be given, in-
year, through the subsidy system, for the loss of income this would imply for 
the HRA.      

 
10. The impact on the HRA of making this reduction would, therefore, be broadly 

neutral, because although rent income would be reduced, the negative 
housing subsidy payment to the government would also be reduced by a 
more or less equivalent amount.    

 
11. In the event South Cambridgeshire Village Homes being established, the 

effect of receiving less rent income on the new organisation would be 
mitigated by the fact that the capital cost of buying the homes would have 
been reduced to reflect the lower level of rent income expected.  This is 
because the valuation, for transfer purposes, is based on the income and 
expenditure over the first 30 years of the life of the new organis
[...]
w recommended by CLG. 
 
Implications 

 

20. Financial  The financial implications are contained in the body of the 
report 

Legal  There do not appear to be any legal implications 

Staffing There do not appear to be any staffing implications 

Risk Management There do not appear to be any risk management 
implications 

 

Equal 
Opportunities 

There do not appear to be any equal opportunities 
implications 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 

The members of staff currently involved in visiting tenants in connection with the 
Housing Futures Project have reported that tenants have expressed concern over 
the high level of the 2009-10 rent increase. 

Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy 
place for all. 

21. 

Nothing significant 

Page 11



Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to 
live. 

Nothing significant 

Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 

Additional income for tenants could result in more spending in local shops and on 
local services. 

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

Nothing significant 

 
Conclusions/Summary  

 
22. In line with the Government’s original recommendation for local authority 

rents, this Council’s rents were increased by 5.5% in addition to a maximum 
variation of £2.00 per week. Since Members approved the rent increase the 
CLG has offered Councils the opportunity to revise this rent increase to 2.4% 
in addition to the maximum variation of £2.00 per week, with in-year financial 
compensation being provided to Councils that firmly commit to applying the 
recommended revision by the 24th April 2009. 

 
23. Whilst Councils are being asked to make commitment based on draft figures, 

the CLG has indicated that the final recommendations will not differ 
substantially.   

  
24. Compliance with the newly released
[...]
ARCHES 
 
Purpose 

 
1. The report explains the implementation of the Local Authorities (Charges for Property 

Searches) Regulations 2008 (the Charges Regulations) and how these legislative 
changes impact on the Council including the fees that can be charged for supplying 
property information.  

 
2. The report explains the calculation of fees for searches and access to property data 

on a cost recovery basis and seeks authority to introduce these new fees in 
accordance with the Charges Regulations, and to amend the current land charges 
fees policy for ‘official’ searches dealt with by the Land Charges team.  

 
This is not a key decision but involves a change in policy and fees charging as a 
result of legislation.   
 
Background 

 
3. There are 2 elements to any property search:  

(a) a search, against an address, of the Local Land Charges Register (LLCR) 
and, 

(b) enquiries about a particular property or piece of land that can be made of a 
local authority based on a statutory form known as ‘CON29’ enquiries. 

 
4. There are 2 ways search are undertaken: searches by third parties, usually Personal 

Search Companies (PSCs); and ‘official’ searches further to requisitions submitted, 
usually by solicitors, for a search to be produced in a tailored report format by the 
Local Land Charges team (LLC) having searched the LLCR and collated information 
from planning, building control and health & environmental services relating to 
CON29 enquiries.  

 
5. The key change in the law means that from 6th April 2009 third parties must be given 

access to such information as may be held by the local authority, in order for the third 
party to produce a fully informed search report for their client. This change is brought 
about by the Charges Regulations which came into force on 23rd December 2008 and 
is an attempt by the government to introduce a level playing field following the OFT 
investigation into the property search industry and competition between
[...]
of support for small businesses facing difficulty due to the economic 
downturn will, help maintain the vitality of South Cambridgeshire communities.  
Without this vitality, local places will not be able to offer the range of services 
demanded by residents, undermining this aim.  

Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 

This report is key to the delivery of this aim. Support to businesses is provided by 
the Economic Development Officer, working in partnership with direct providers of 
advice, guidance and support to businesses. Partners in the delivery of this aim 
include Job centre plus, Business Link, Invest East of England, ERBI and the 
regional development agency EEDA.  
 
A working group of officers, supporting the Member Champion for this area is drawn 
from across the authority. The whole Council is delivering the response to the 
recession and its impacts. 

21. 

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

Page 116



Small businesses in rural areas form a key part of the life of the rural community. In 
seeking to provide support to these businesses, the Council will support the fabric of 
rural life, and ensure that villages continue to provide a range of opportunities for 
residents.  
 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
22. South Cambs communities are being affected by the economic recession. The support 

being offered by the Council to small businesses is being delivered to make best use of 
the resources available, and to ensure no duplication with support being provided by 
government, other agencies and organisations.   

 
Recommendations 

 
23. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(a) Note the work that is ongoing and that which will be delivered during the next 
financial year.  

(b) Authorise the presentation of a report to the Planning and New Communities 
Portfolio Holder bringing forward options for the preparation of planning policy 
documents (SPD or DPD) to address the needs of business and economic 
development in the district.  

(c) Approve the revised policy for NNDR hardship relief, as attached at appendix B  
(d) Request that Councillor Loynes submit quarterly updates on the progress of 

actions to future meetings, including a year-end report in April 2010 evaluating 
the work undertaken. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Reports to Cabinet: 15 January and 12 February 2009  
Letters sent to Government Ministers (referred to in paragraph 13 above) 
 

Contact Officer:  Tom Barrance (Growth Area Project Manager) 
Telephone: (01954) 713363 
 

Page 117



 
Appendix A 

Actions to support people and businesses in South Cambridgeshire 
in the economic downturn 

 

Potential Actions  
Delivery 
Timescale 

Cost 
Progress 

1. Hardship Rate Relief: 
2. Publicise the existing scheme 
3. Review the existing policy to facilitate 

the award of rate relief to assist 
businesses at imminent risk of failure 
and to ensure a fair allocation process of 
an agreed budget 

 
Available 
over 2009/10 

 
£25,000 

On Going. 
Revised Criteria 
attached. 

4. ‘How to Win Contracts’ "event with other 
public authorities – the Belfry 
Cambourne. 

4 June 2009 £3,000 On target 

5. Business Seminar/ Workshop on 
surviving the economic downturn, 
including practical advice and tips 

Event to be held at Duxford, with 
presentations from Marshall Aerospace (on 
how they have grown organically over years 
and weathered a number of storms), 
representative of one of the major banks 
(TBC), as well as business link training. .  

July 2009  
and end of  
Q3 2009 

£5,000 On target 

6. Fund direct specialist business support 
for businesses affected by the 
recession. The delivery of such support 
to be via third party organisations to 
ensure that duplication of support is 
avoided.  

Available 
over 2009/10 

£50,000 Grant conditions 
currently being 
prepared, in response 
to central government  
assistance. To be 
report
[...]
ary to take legal action to enforce payment in the 
past. 

 
8. The property in respect of which the application is made is unoccupied. 

 
9. One of more of the directors of a limited company have within the last 

three years acted as director or company secretary of a company that 
has entered into formal insolvency, or have entered into formal 
personal insolvency. 

 
10. The proprietor has within the last three years entered into formal 

personal insolvency, or has acted as director or company secretary of 
a company that has entered into formal insolvency. 

 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 10/03/2009 Cabinet
	Minutes , 12/03/2009 Cabinet

	5 Housing Rents Review
	6 Corporate Plan 2009/10
	Corporate Plan - app

	7 Comprehensive Equalities Policy 2009-2012
	Comprehensive Equalities Policy 2009-2012

	8 Land Charges Fees 2009-10
	Land Charges Fees 2009-10 - Appendix A - Fees
	Land Charges Fees 2009-10 - Cover for Schedules
	Land Charges Fees 2009-10 - CON29O Schedule of Property Information
	Land Charges Fees 2009-10 - CON29R Schedule of Property Information

	9 Responding to the Economic Downturn and Review of NNDR Hardship Relief Policy
	Economic Downturn - Appendix B - NNDR Hardship Relief Policy Apr 09




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 16 April 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor SM Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council and Housing Portfolio 

Holder) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 MP Howell Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 NIC Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 TJ Wotherspoon Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio 

Holder 
 Mrs SM Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 AG Orgee Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Thomas Barrance Growth Area Project Manager 
 Alex Colyer Interim Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Catriona Dunnett Principal Solicitor 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale and 
RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
118. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 12 

March 2009 as correct records. 
  
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
120. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  

  
Recommendations to 

Council 
  

 
121. HOUSING RENTS REVIEW 
 
 Cabinet considered a report recommending to Council that the housing rent increase for 



Cabinet Thursday, 16 April 2009 

the 2009-2010 financial year be revisited in light of new guidance from the Government. 
 
Councillor SM Edwards, Housing Portfolio Holder, introduced the report, advising that 
the effect of the draft proposal from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) would be an estimated rent increase of around 3.2%, instead of the 
6.3% previously agreed. Use of the formula recommended by the CLG would have 
resulted in an increase in excess of the figure given as a maximum in the draft proposal; 
however, a revision had been issued since the publication of the report, which 
addressed this anomaly. The CLG had stated that it would give compensation, through 
the subsidy system, to councils agreeing to reduce their 2009-2010 increases. 
 
Councillor Edwards drew Members’ attention to the likely impact of the reduced increase 
on any capital receipt in the event of housing stock transfer proceeding, resulting from 
reduced rental income received by a housing association. Savills had estimated that this 
was likely to be in the region of £2 million. The associated administrative cost to the 
Council of agreeing a revised rent increase was estimated to be around £10,000; the 
Government had indicated that no compensation would be given to contribute towards 
this cost. 
 
Notwithstanding these implications, Cabinet supported the recommendation that the rent 
increase should be reduced in accordance with CLG guidance. In doing so, Cabinet 
noted that members of staff currently involved in visiting tenants in connection with the 
Housing Futures Project had reported that tenants were expressing concern over the 
high level of the 2009-10 rent increase previously agreed by Council; put into context, 
the actual effect on tenants of an increase of around £120 per year was around fifty 
times greater than that of the district element of the Council Tax increase of 4.5%. 
 
Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that a commitment be made to revise rent 
levels for 2009-10 in line with the final recommendation from the CLG, the final level, 
once agreed, to be notified to Members via the Weekly Bulletin. 

  
122. CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10 
 
 Cabinet considered a report inviting a recommendation to Council that a final version of 

the Corporate Plan for 2009-2010 be agreed. 
 
Councillor RMA Manning, Leader of the Council, introduced the report and draft plan. In 
doing so, he drew Members’ attention to significant achievements and examples of 
excellent performance over the past year, making particular reference to the Council Tax 
and national non-domestic rate collection rates of over 99% and the recycled or 
composted rate of 53.2% of waste. The Leader congratulated officers in the services 
concerned for these achievements. The Council maintained the twelfth lowest Council 
Tax of any district council and had achieved an improved score for its use of resources 
from the Audit Commission. The district had scored highly as a desirable location in the 
recent place survey. The plan set out details of the Council’s aims, approaches and 
actions for the coming year, which the Leader considered to be a realistic and 
achievable programme designed to address the key challenges facing the district. 
 
Cabinet and other Members present commented on the format and content of the draft 
plan; the Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder was requested to 
review the whole document to ensure it used plain English throughout.  
 
Concerns were expressed at the low figures for customer satisfaction and value for 
money revealed by the Place Survey, in contrast to the low Council Tax and the district 
being seen as a desirable place in which to live and work. It was considered that these 



Cabinet Thursday, 16 April 2009 

figures could be improved through effective communication of the value for money which 
the district council provided.  
 
Cabinet commented on the draft Corporate Plan, taking into account the questions at 
paragraph 6 of the report before 
 
(a) RESOLVING that the draft Corporate Plan 2009-10 be approved, and 
 
(b) RECOMMENDING TO COUNCIL that a final version of the Corporate Plan 

2009-2010 be adopted, incorporating changes put forward at the meeting and 
further changes to be agreed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder and notified to 
Council. 

 
In making this recommendation, the Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio 
Holder advised that he welcomed contributions to developing the draft plan from all 
Members. 

  
123. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITIES POLICY 2009-2012 
 
 Cabinet considered a report recommending adoption of a Comprehensive Equalities 

Policy for the Council for 2009-2012. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor MP Howell, Portfolio Holder for Equalities, 
congratulated the Equalities and Diversity Officer and officers on the Equality and 
Diversity Steering Group for their hard work in producing a ‘doing document’ containing 
tangible, realistic and achievable actions to take forward the Council’s equalities and 
diversity agenda.  
 
He clarified that Appendix 1 to the strategy provided a detailed summary of points raised 
during workshops held to develop the strategy. It was not an action plan in itself; 
however, issues raised during the workshops had been picked up in the Equalities 
Implementation Action Plan. 
 
Cabinet and other Members present welcomed the strategy as a document, which, 
through its implementation, would make positive differences to the lives of residents in 
the district. They welcomed in particular recent work to continue the programme of 
Equality Impact Assessments of the Council’s activities and to establish an external 
Equalities Consultative Forum, which had recently held its first meeting. 
 
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder advised that he would request officers to 
send copies of the documents to parish councils. 
 
Cabinet RESOLVED that the Comprehensive Equalities Policy 2009-2012 be adopted, 
subject to the Portfolio Holder for Equalities being authorised to make further minor 
editing changes prior to final publication. 

  
124. LAND CHARGES FEES 2009-10 
 
 Cabinet considered a report explaining the implementation of the Local Authorities 

(Charges for Property Searches) Regulations 2008 and their impact on the Council, 
including the fees that could be charged for supplying property information. The report 
explained the calculation of fees for searches and access to property data on a cost 
recovery basis, and recommended that Cabinet agree the introduction of new fees whilst 
amending current land charges fees policy for ‘official’ searches dealt with by the Land 



Cabinet Thursday, 16 April 2009 

Charges team. 
 
Councillor AG Orgee, Finance Portfolio Holder, introduced the report and 
recommendations. In doing so, he drew Members’ attention to the detailed breakdown of 
component costs which made up the overall cost of a CON29R personal search, tabled 
at the meeting. Councillor Orgee advised that the overall cost of a CON29R electronic 
search was £63.50, not £63.90 as stated on Agenda page 87. He advised further that 
the estimated income based on search activity levels from January 2008 to December 
2008, referred to in paragraph 21 of the report, was £263k, not £271k as stated, 
therefore the anticipated increased revenue should be £19k. 
 
Cabinet supported the recommended charging policy in order to meet the requirement of 
the charges regulations, RESOLVING: 
 
(1) That the menu of changes set out in the schedule of registers and information for 

local enquiries searches, attached at Agenda pages 89-112, be agreed as the 
charges to be payable by third parties for access to that information.  

(2) That the revised schedule of Local Land Charges fees be agreed as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, incorporating the correction of the CON29R fee set out 
on Agenda page 87 and the detailed breakdown of individual elements of the 
CON29R charge of £63.50, tabled at the meeting. 

  
125. RESPONDING TO THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN AND REVIEW OF NNDR 

HARDSHIP RELIEF POLICY 
 
 Cabinet considered a report providing an update on the progress made with actions to 

alleviate the impacts of the economic downturn on the district. 
 
Councillor MB Loynes, Member Champion for the Economic Downturn, introduced the 
report, thanking the New Communities Service for its hard work in taking forward the 
initiatives referred to within it. Councillor Loynes made specific reference to forthcoming 
events for local businesses focussing on public sector procurement and skills and tactics 
for business survival. In helping businesses to survive, local jobs would be secured. 
Councillor Loynes requested input and ideas from all Members to assist his work with 
local businesses, and advised that he would produce quarterly update reports to 
Cabinet, setting out further progress with actions. 
 
Councillor NIC Wright, Economic Development Portfolio Holder, thanked Councillor 
Loynes for his work to address the economic downturn before drawing Cabinet’s 
attention to specific initiatives and recommendations contained in the report. In addition 
to the recommendations set out in the report, Councillor Wright requested a further 
Cabinet decision to assist important community businesses in rural settlements such as 
public houses, shops and post offices. Members were reminded that the Council had in 
place a scheme to provide relief from business rates for businesses fulfilling these 
criteria, consequently Cabinet instructed the Interim Executive Director for Corporate 
Services to take steps to encourage greater take-up of the scheme. The view was 
expressed that the criterion restricting eligibility of relief under this scheme to businesses 
within settlements with populations of below 3,000 should be reviewed. 
 
During debate of this item, Members supported the proposal to investigate the 
development of specific planning policy documents relating to economic development, 
as means of bringing various strands together from different parts of the Council’s 
planning policies to provide a central source of relevant guidance. In addition, the New 
Communities Portfolio Holder advised that economic development would be taken into 
account prominently as part of the review of the Core Strategy for development in the 



Cabinet Thursday, 16 April 2009 

district. 
 
Cabinet supported the proposed revisions to the Council’s business rate (NNDR) 
Hardship Policy intended to make the application process simpler and more responsive 
to the current economic situation. It was agreed that the revised policy should apply to 
applications relating to the current rating year, backdating awards where appropriate. 
 
Those present suggested the following further measures be considered to assist 
businesses during the economic downturn: 
• Lobbying brewers’ federations to ease the financial burden on public houses. 
• Lobbying internet service providers to improve Broadband Internet access in 

rural areas, to encourage homeworking; 
• Establish a support network for small businesses to stimulate the exchange of 

useful information and ideas. 
 
Cabinet RESOLVED: 
(a) To note ongoing work and actions which will be completed during the next 

financial year.  
(b) To authorise the presentation of a report to the Planning and New Communities 

Portfolio Holders bringing forward options for the preparation of planning policy 
documents (SPD or DPD) to address the needs of business and economic 
development in the district.  

(c) To approve the revised policy for NNDR hardship relief, as attached at appendix 
B to the report, to apply to applications relating to the current rating year, 
including backdating where appropriate.  

(d) To request that Councillor Loynes submit quarterly updates on the progress of 
actions to future meetings, including a year-end report in April 2010 evaluating 
the work undertaken. 

(e) To instruct the Interim Executive Director for Corporate Services to take steps to 
promote fuller take-up of the Rural Rate Relief scheme. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
126. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 There were no issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
  
127. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 No updates were given.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.35 

p.m. 
 

 


